

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X

NATIONAL DAY LABORER ORGANIZING
NETWORK, CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
RIGHTS, and IMMIGRATION JUSTICE
CLINIC OF THE BENJAMIN N. CARDOZO
SCHOOL OF LAW,

ECF CASE

10 CV 3488 (SAS)(KNF)

[Rel. 10 CV 2705]

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES IMMIGRATION
AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT AGENCY,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HOMELAND SECURITY,
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION,
and OFFICE OF LEGAL COUNSEL

Defendants.

-----X

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION COMPELLING DEFENDANTS TO PRODUCE LIMITED "OPT-OUT"
RECORDS RESPONSIVE TO PLAINTIFFS' FOIA REQUEST**

BRIDGET P. KESSLER
PETER L. MARKOWITZ
JAMES HORTON*
PHILLIP
STARKWEATHER*
HANNAH WEINSTEIN*
Immigration Justice Clinic
Cardozo School of Law
55 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10003
**Law student intern*

SUNITA PATEL
DARIUS CHARNEY
Center for Constitutional
Rights
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, New York 10012
*Attorneys for Center for
Constitutional Rights
and National Day Laborer
Organizing Network*

PAULA A. TUFFIN
ANTHONY J. DIANA
NORMAN R. CERULLO
Mayer Brown LLP
1675 Broadway
New York, New York 10019
*Attorneys for National Day
Laborer Organizing Network*

*Attorneys for Immigration
Justice Clinic and National
Day Laborer Organizing
Network*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

 I. DEFENDANTS FAIL TO REBUT PLAINTIFFS’ SHOWING OF A
 LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS OF OBTAINING THE
 NARROW CATEGORY OF OPT-OUT RECORDS THROUGH FOIA 2

 II. DEFENDANTS FAIL TO REBUT PLAINTIFFS’ SHOWING OF
 IRREPARABLE HARM THAT WILL CONTINUE TO RESULT
 WITHOUT IMMEDIATE PRODUCTION OF THE OPT-OUT
 RECORDS 5

 III. DEFENDANTS FAIL TO REBUT PLAINTIFFS’ SHOWING THAT
 THE STRONG PUBLIC INTEREST IN DISCLOSURE OUTWEIGHS
 THE NEGLIGIBLE BURDEN ON DEFENDANTS 9

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>ACLU v. Dep't of Defense</i> , 339 F. Supp. 2d 501 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	6
<i>ACLU v. Dep't of Defense</i> , 357 F.Supp. 2d 708 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	9
<i>ACLU v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 321 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2004).....	7
<i>Burka v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 142 F.3d 1286 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>Carabello v. Beard</i> , 468 F.Supp.2d 720 (E.D. Pa. 2006).....	6
<i>Elec. Frontier Found. v. Office of the Dir. of Nat'l Intelligence</i> , 542 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	6, 7
<i>Elec. Private Info. Ctr. v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 416 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2006).....	7, 10
<i>Hemenway v. Hughes</i> , 601 F. Supp. 1002 (D.D.C. 1985).....	4
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Export-Import Bank</i> , 108 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2000).....	3, 4
<i>Leadership Conf. on Civil Rights v. Gonzales</i> , 404 F. Supp. 2d 246 (D.D.C. 2005).....	7
<i>Ruotolo v. Dep't of Justice</i> . 53 F.3d 4 (2d Cir. 1995).....	4
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1142 (2009).....	6
<i>Sussman v. Crawford</i> , 488 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2007).....	3
<i>Three Forks Ranch Corp. v. Bureau of Land Mgm't</i> , 358 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2005).....	6
<i>Tunick v. Safir</i> , 209 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2000).....	3

<i>Winter v. Natural Resource Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 365 (2008).....	9
<i>Yeager v. DEA</i> , 678 F.2d 315 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
6 C.F.R. § 5.3.....	4
Fed. R. Evid. 408(a).....	4
Fed. R. Evid. 408(b).....	4
Catalina Jaramillo, <i>Feet in 2 Worlds, More Confusion Over Secure Communities: Did NY Make a Special Deal with Washington?</i> (quoting Governor Patterson’s statement in an interview with Telemundo47), http://news.feetintwoworlds.org/2010/10/22/more-confusion-over-secure-communities-did-ny-make-a-special-deal-with-washington/	8
<i>Domestic Violence Survivor Confronts Secure Communities Director</i> , <i>Deportation Nation</i> (Nov. 18, 2010), http://www.deportationnation.org/2010/11/domestic-violence-survivor-confronts-secure-communities-director/?utm_source=twitterfeed&utm_medium=twitter	8
U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, <i>3 Missouri counties to benefit from ICE strategy to use biometrics to identify and remove aliens convicted of a crime</i> (Nov. 16, 2010), http://www.ice.gov/news/releases/1011/101116kansascity.htm	9
<i>All West Virginia Counties to Benefit from ICE Strategy to Use Biometrics to Identify and Remove Aliens Convicted of a Crime</i> , <i>ICE.gov</i> (Oct. 26, 2010), http://www.ice.gov/news/releases/1010/101026charleston.htm	9
U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, FOIA Reading Room, http://www.ice.gov/foia/readingroom.htm	9
